Under the previous GAAP, excise duty was netted off against sale of

products. However, under Ind AS, excise duty is included in sale of

products and is separately presented as expense in the statement of

profit and loss.

` in Million
 Footnote No.  As at  As at

March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
Reconciliation of total equity
Total equity as per previous GAAP *  214,830.9  227,713.7

Add / (less) : Adjustments for GAAP differences

Effect of measuring derivative instruments at fair value through profit or loss a  923.2  824.6

Discount / (unwinding of discount) on provisions b  753.7  1,222.1

Recognition of intangible assets not eligible for recognition under Previous GAAP c  30.1  -

Adjustment for proposed dividend (including corporate dividend tax) d  2,481.5  8,689.2

Provision for expected credit losses e  (190.5)  (113.9)

Other Ind AS adjustments f  78.1  193.5

Total equity as per Ind AS  218,907.0  238,529.2

S U N  P H A R M A C E U T I C A L  I N D U S T R I E S  L I M I T E D1 5 4

 NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

` in Million

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS (Refer
footnote g)

Ind AS

Year ended March 31, 2016
Reconciliation of cash flow
Net cash flows from operating activities  (12,444.5)  (100.4)  (12,544.9)
Net cash flows from investing activities  36,301.9  90.1  36,392.0
Net cash flows from financing activities  (24,251.2)  570.9  (23,680.3)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (393.8)  560.6  166.8

* Equity as per previous GAAP includes Share capital, Share suspense account, Reserves and Surplus

Notes on reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

a)	 Derivative instruments at fair value through profit or loss
	� Under previous GAAP, derivative instruments entered into for hedging the foreign currency fluctuation risk were accounted for on the

principles of prudence. Pursuant to this, losses, if any, on Mark to Market basis, were recognised and gains were not recognised. Under

Ind AS, gains on derivative instruments have been measured at fair value through profit or loss and gains or losses are recognised in the